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April 24, 1933

Hon. G. T. lyexs
Migsouri HMouse of lepreseniatives
Jefferson City, Vissouri

Deax Nz, Myers!

Your letter of April 8, 1933, requesting an opinion
fron this office, is 2t hand. I quote from your letter:

"The gquestion invelved is whether or not a
bunk cutelde of the county seat may be
designated as the county depository as
there seens to be & little difference of
opinion ae to cashing and paying of
ecounty warrants?®

dection 13188 R.8. Mo, 1939 »rovides?

"1f, for any resson,the banking corporations,
agsocistions ox individusl bonkers in any ccunty
ghall fail or refuse to submit proposals to
agt as depositories as provided in
Hection 12185, then, and in that case, the
county court shall have power to deposit the
funds of the county with any one or more of
the banking corporations, associations or
individual bankers in the county or adjoining
counties, * = *."

Section 13184 R.8, Mo. 1939 provides:

= * » ghat in counties operating under the
townshin organisation law of this siate,
tovmship boards shall exercise the same powers
and privileges with reference to townaship
funds as aye herein conferred upon county
courts with reference to county funds at
the same time and manney, exeept that town~
ship fundg :ghall not be adlvided but let as
an antirety: PFrovided, aleo, that in all
cageg of the letting of towmahip fundas
three notices posted in three publie piaaol
by the towmship olerk will be a sufficient
notice of such letting.®
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In Denney v. Jefferson Counsy, 373 Mo. 436 l.o. 449,
the Supreme Court snidi

"Whether or not the county court soted within
ite discretionary power in awarding this
contragt involves eonsideration of the
statute under which it acted. It is not
contended that ita discretion was judicial
in charagter, that is to say, such discore-
tion as is possessed by m‘. whose jurisg-
diction is founded wpon notice and ':pomq
to be heard, The county court, notwithstanding
its name, is, in thie matter, merely an adminis-
trative agenoy of the county, possessing Shis

wer in gommon with the township bosards,

R.8. 1909, Sec. 3803). As in case of all
publie officers, its official sets ocarry with
then the presumption that it has done ite duty,
until the contrary is made %o appear, But this
preswmption only applies to agts within its
aduinistrative powers done in pursuance of the
legislative purpose. Whexe this power ends
upon specific {acts, their exercise may always be
controverted, and insofar zs 1% is founded upon
the exerclse of jJjudgment, it muet be exercised

in good faith rmm!mnthregnato
the legislative purpose.

"It goes without saying that the purpose of this
law ie to obtain for the public the 1

avajllable income from ite funds. Their safety in
the hands of the depository is required to be
sefeguarded by wmmaple o ity in addition to
the re ibility of the bank, and it gamnot

/@ possible that the Lepislature intended to
revoke its sliumple and pu-;.;:wy command, and
Ly this proviso to substitute 2 power in the
county court to do whatever it might desire to do.
* * * This disoretion may alsoc be of use in many
wvays affecting the eafety or availability of the
funds, * * * t it can never Le permitied to
substitute a purpose of the court for the
expressed purpose of the Leglslature, and must
alwvays Le exercicsed 'in good faith end with due
regaxd for the best interest of the county'.

As we have slready ctated, we see no reason for
interfering with the finding of the cours in
this respeot, and it follows that the awaxd of
the county court was properly set aside."
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It is the opinion of this office that a bank gst&e
the county seat in an ining county mny be deaigna as
the gounty deposi tory.ui'm lisitation plaved won eom
gourts is that in the seleotion of 2 depository
mmmtnmmamm:mmtumt intereat
of the county, Oueh was the holding in the Denney case.

Let me hear fyom you if I have not fully answered your

question.
iespectfully yours,
Wm. ORR BAWYERS,
Assistant Attorney General
APFROVED S
Attormey-General
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